
10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

THESENATE 
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2020 S _ B _ N O . 9| 
STATE OF HAWAII 

JAN 2 3 2020 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $37,224,820 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2020—2021 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the 

twenty-fourth senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Kailua Public Library, Oahu 

A. Install main electrical breaker 

and PV, repave parking lot. 

Construction $1,284,890 

Total funding $1,284,890 

2. Kaneohe Public Library, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for upgrades and 

renovations; ground and site 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.dOC l 
lWMHMMWWWWWMIIWIINIWWIIWM



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

‘19 

20 

21 

SB. NO. 3'94, 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $2,165,430 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $2,168,430 

3. Heeia Elementary School, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a security gate for 

Building E. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $197,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $200,000 

B. Design, construction, and 

equipment to install two cattle 

gates at the school's entrance; 

ground and site improvements; and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

2020—0827 SB SMA—l.doc 2 

WWWWMWWWWHWM



10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page3 SB. No. aw; 

Design $500 

Construction $4,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $5,500 

Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to repair the drainage 

swale; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $297,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $300,000 

4. Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu 

A. Construction and equipment for 

portable classroom; ground and 

site improvements; and equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Construction $1,060,000 

Equipment $40,000 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.dOC 3 

WWWNMHIWWMWWHWW



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. NO. 394— 

Total funding 

Construction and equipment for a 

modular energy positive portable 

classroom; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Construction $1,080,000 

Equipment $40,000 

Total funding 

Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to extend the lower 

parking lot, relocate the 

basketball courts, and other lot 

improvements; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $597,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.doc 

W"Wll”WWMWIMNWIM‘IWIWIWW 

a$l,100,000 

$1,120,000 

$600,000



Pages SB. NO. 664 

5. Kapunahala Elementary School, Oahu 

10 

11‘ 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

A. Construction to resurface the 

parking lot; and ground and site 

improvements. 

Construction $300,000 

Total funding 

B. Construction for a portable 

classroom; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Construction $1,000,000 

Total funding 

6. Reverend Benjamin Parker Elementary 

School, Oahu 

A. 

2020-0827 SB SMA 

WNIWWWIWIHIMWWM NIH | \ll WM 

Design and construction for an 

auwai stream boundary survey and 

to make improvements to the 

drainage and retaining wall; and 

ground and site improvements. 

Design $105,000 

Construction $420,000 

l.doc 

$300,000 

$1,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page6 
S.B. No. am» 

Total funding $525,000 

B. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to install an elevator; 

ground and site improvements; and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $497,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $500,000 

Ahuimanu Elementary School, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for an Americans with 

Disability Act accessible pathway; 

ground and site improvements; and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $297,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $300,000 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.dOC 

IWIW%mIIVHINIIflHNIiWIN‘MlIlWW‘IIINIWWMM



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

SB. No. aw; 

8. Governor Samuel Wilder King 

Intermediate School, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a new track; ground 

and site improvements; and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $397,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $400,000 

9. James B. Castle High School, Oahu 

A. Design and construction for gym 

heat abatement. 

Design $30,000 

Construction $200,000 

Total funding $230,000 

B. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a 2lst century 

library; ground and site 

2020—0827 SB SMA-l.dOC 7 

WWIWMWWMMWWMWIIWWW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Pages 
S.B. NO. 364' 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $1,997,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding 

C. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to widen the front 

entrance of the school and install 

a security kiosk; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $397,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding 

D. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a l et century 

library; ground and site 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.dOC 

WMWI“INWMWWWIWHIWWW 

$2,000,000 

$400,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. NO. 99+ 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans - $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $1,997,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding 

E. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a new administration 

building; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design 1,000 

Construction $2,997,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding 

F. Design and construction to 

resurface the roadway and parking 

lot; and ground and site 

improvements. 

2020-0827 SB SMA—l.doc 

llllfllElfilfllflllflfillflllflflmlfllflflflNWIWIWIHNWWWIM 

$2,000,000 

$3,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB, NO. $94 

Design $50,000 

Construction $352,000 

Total funding $402,000 

G. Construction to replace the 

stadium light fixtures; ground and 

site improvements; and equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Construction $300,000 

Total funding $300,000 

10. Kaneohe Civic Center, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for Kaneohe Civic Center 

improvements. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $2,997,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $3,000,000 

ll. Hawaii State Hospital, Oahu 

A. Design and construction for new 

chillers and related improvements. 

2020-0827 SB SMA—l.do 

IWWHMWMWWWWWMIN WW

lO



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Page11 SB. No. 3:94 

Design $1,000 

Construction $2,062,000 

Total funding 

Design and construction for 

security fencing to enclose the 

patient lo‘i area. 

Design $1,000 

Construction $400,000 

Total funding 

Design and construction for 

weatherproof structure for 

existing campus switchgear. 

Design $50,000 

Construction $575,000 

Total funding 

12. Windward Community College, Oahu 

A. Construction for reroofing of the 

Hale Kakofla building. 

Construction $1,800,000 

Total funding 

2020—0827 SB SMA-l.dOC 

WWWWIIWHHIWIIWW!\IMWIIINIIHNWIfl 

$2,063,000 

$401,000 

$625,000 

$1,800,000

ll



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

Page12 

S.B. NO. 

Design and construction for a 

campus main backflow preventer 

replacement. 

Design $50,000 

Construction $250,000 

Total funding 

Design and construction for an 

agripharmatech bioprocessing 

facility. 
Design $150,000 

Construction $2,850,000 

Total funding 

Design and construction for Hale 

‘Imiloa HVAC/fume hood system 

replacement and exterior repairs. 

Design $200,000 

Construction $7,000,000 

Total funding 

6'34 

$300,000 

$3,000,000 

$7,200,000 

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall 

2020-0827 SB SMA—l.dOC 

IENNMMWIWNW”WWWWMMIWW 

be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

12



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page13 

SUB NO' %‘% 

hereby appropriated out of the state legacy land special fund of 

the State of Hawaii for fiscal year 2020—2021. 

l. Kaneohe Pali to Loi project. 

A. Land acquisition for phase one of 

the project. 

Land acquisition $700,000 

Total funding $700,000 

SECTION 3. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 4. (a) The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital projects set forth in section l shall be expended for 

the purposes of this Act as follows: 

(l) The sums appropriated in items (l) through (9) shall 

be expended by the department of education; 

(2) The sum appropriated in item (10) shall be expended by 

the department of accounting and general services; 

(3) The sums appropriated in item (ll) shall be expended 

by the department of health; and 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.dOC l3 

W"MNIIHHIMlfllMMWHMNIIMIHEWMMW



Page” 
SUB NO. %|% 

(4) The sums appropriated in item (12) shall be expended 

by the University of Hawaii. 

(b) The sum appropriated for the capital project set forth 

in section 2 shall be expended for the purposes of this Act by 

the department of land and natural resources. 

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July l, 2020. 

INTRODUCED BY: 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.dOC 14 

WWW“!WWWWWHMHMHMIHIMHIII



3.3. No. 3.94 

Report Title: 
CIP; Twenty-fourth Senatorial District; Appropriations 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 
twenty—fourth senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2020-0827 SB SMA-l.doc 

[MIWMIWHMIK“WWWHIWHWIIHWII


