JAN 2 3 2020

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SE	CTION 1. The director of finance is authorized	d to issue
2	general	obligation bonds in the sum of \$37,224,820 or	so much
3	thereof	as may be necessary, and the same sum or so m	uch thereof
4	as may]	be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2	020-2021
5	for the	purpose of capital improvement projects for t	he
6	twenty-	fourth senatorial district, as follows:	
7	1. Ka	ilua Public Library, Oahu	
8	А.	Install main electrical breaker	
9		and PV, repave parking lot.	
10		Construction \$1,284,890	
11		Total funding	\$1,284,890
12	2. Ka	neohe Public Library, Oahu	
13	A.	Plans, design, construction, and	
14		equipment for upgrades and	
15		renovations; ground and site	



1			improvements; and equipment a	and	
2			appurtenances.		
3			Plans	\$1,000	
4			Design	\$1,000	
5			Construction	\$2,165,430	
6			Equipment	\$1,000	
7			Total funding		\$2,168,430
8	3.	Heei	a Elementary School, Oahu		
9		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
10			equipment for a security gate	e for	
11			Building E.		
12			Plans	\$1,000	
13			Design	\$1,000	
14			Construction	\$197,000	
15			Equipment	\$1,000	
16			Total funding		\$200,000
17		в.	Design, construction, and		
18			equipment to install two cat	tle	
¹ 19			gates at the school's entrand	ce;	
20			ground and site improvements	; and	
21			equipment and appurtenances.		



1		Design	\$500	
2		Construction	\$4,000	
3		Equipment	\$1,000	
4		Total funding		\$5,500
5	C.	Plans, design, construction, a	and	
6		equipment to repair the draina	age	
7		swale; ground and site		
8		improvements; and equipment ar	nd	
9		appurtenances.		
10		Plans	\$1,000	
11		Design	\$1,000	
12		Construction	\$297,000	
13		Equipment	\$1,000	
14		Total funding		\$300,000
15	4. Kan	eohe Elementary School, Oahu		
16	Α.	Construction and equipment for	r	
17		portable classroom; ground and	đ	
18		site improvements; and equipme	ent	
19		and appurtenances.		
20		Construction	\$1,060,000	
21		Equipment	\$40,000	



1		Total funding		\$1,100,000
2	в.	Construction and equipment fo	or a	
3		modular energy positive porta	able	
4		classroom; ground and site		
5		improvements; and equipment a	and	
6		appurtenances.		
7		Construction	\$1,080,000	
8		Equipment	\$40,000	
9		Total funding		\$1,120,000
10	C.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
11		equipment to extend the lower	2	
12		parking lot, relocate the		
13		basketball courts, and other	lot	
14		improvements; ground and site	9	
15		improvements; and equipment a		
16		appurtenances.	*	
17		Plans	\$1,000	
18		Design	\$1,000	
19		Construction	\$597,000	
20		Equipment	\$1,000	
21		Total funding		\$600,000



1	5.	Kapu	nahala Elementary School, Oahu		
2		A.	Construction to resurface the		
3			parking lot; and ground and sit	te	
4			improvements.		
5			Construction	\$300,000	
6			Total funding		\$300,000
7		в.	Construction for a portable		
8			classroom; ground and site		
9			improvements; and equipment and	d	
10			appurtenances.		
11 ·			Construction	\$1,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$1,000,000
13	6.	Reve	rend Benjamin Parker Elementary		
14		Scho	ool, Oahu		
15		A.	Design and construction for an		
16			auwai stream boundary survey a	nd	
17			to make improvements to the		
18			drainage and retaining wall; a	nd	
19			ground and site improvements.		
20			Design	\$105,000	
21			Construction	\$420,000	



1		Total funding		\$525,000
2	в.	Plans, design, const	truction, and	
3		equipment to instal	l an elevator;	
4		ground and site imp	rovements; and	
5		equipment and appur	tenances.	
6		Plans	\$1,000	
7		Design	\$1,000	
8		Construction	\$497,000	
9		Equipment	\$1,000	
10		Total funding		\$500,000
11	7. Ał	nuimanu Elementary Scho	ol, Oahu	
12	A	. Plans, design, cons	truction, and	
13		equipment for an Am	ericans with	
14		Disability Act acce	ssible pathway;	
15		ground and site imp	rovements; and	
16		equipment and appur	tenances.	
17		Plans	\$1,000	
18		Design	\$1,000	
19		Construction	\$297,000	
20		Equipment	\$1,000	1
21		Total funding		\$300,000



.

S.B. NO. 3134

ï

1	8.	Gove	rnor Samuel Wilder King		
2		Inte	rmediate School, Oahu		
3		A.	Plans, design, construction, and	d	
4			equipment for a new track; grou	nd	
5			and site improvements; and		
6			equipment and appurtenances.		
7			Plans	\$1,000	
8			Design	\$1,000	,
9			Construction	\$397,000	
10			Equipment	\$1,000	
11			Total funding		\$400,000
12	9.	Jame	s B. Castle High School, Oahu		
13		A.	Design and construction for gym		
14			heat abatement.		
15			Design	\$30,000	
16			Construction	\$200,000	
17			Total funding		\$230,000
18		в.	Plans, design, construction, an	ıd	
19			equipment for a 21st century		
20			library; ground and site		



S.B. NO. 3134

1		improvements; and equipment and	1	
2		appurtenances.		
3		Plans	\$1,000	
4		Design	\$1,000	
5		Construction	\$1,997,000	
6		Equipment	\$1,000	
7		Total funding		\$2,000,000
8	C.	Plans, design, construction, ar	nd	
9		equipment to widen the front		
10		entrance of the school and inst	call	
11		a security kiosk; ground and s	ite	
12		improvements; and equipment and	ì	
13		appurtenances.		
14		Plans	\$1,000	
15		Design	\$1,000	
16		Construction	\$397,000	
17		Equipment	\$1,000	
18		Total funding		\$400,000
19	D.	Plans, design, construction, and	nd	
20		equipment for a 21st century		
21		library; ground and site		



S.B. NO. 3134

1		improvements; and equipment a	nd	
2		appurtenances.		
3		Plans	\$1,000	
4		Design	\$1,000	
5		Construction	\$1,997,000	
6		Equipment	\$1,000	
7		Total funding		\$2,000,000
8	Е.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
9		equipment for a new administr	ation	
10		building; ground and site		
11		improvements; and equipment a	nd	
12		appurtenances.		
13		Plans	\$1,000	
14		Design	1,000	
15		Construction	\$2,997,000	
16		Equipment	\$1,000	
17		Total funding		\$3,000,000
18	F.	Design and construction to		
19		resurface the roadway and par	king	
20		lot; and ground and site		
21		improvements.		



1			Design	\$50,000	
2			Construction	\$352,000	
3			Total funding		\$402,000
4		G.	Construction to replace the		
5			stadium light fixtures; ground	l and	
6			site improvements; and equipme	ent	
7			and appurtenances.		
8			Construction	\$300,000	
9			Total funding		\$300,000
10	10.	Kane	ohe Civic Center, Oahu		
11		Α.	Plans, design, construction, a	ind	
12			equipment for Kaneohe Civic Ce	enter	
13			improvements.		
14			Plans	\$1,000	
15			Design	\$1,000	
16			Construction	\$2,997,000	
17			Equipment	\$1,000	
18			Total funding		\$3,000,000
19	11.	Hawa	ii State Hospital, Oahu		
20		A.	Design and construction for ne	ew.	
21			chillers and related improvement	ents.	



1			Design	\$1,000	
2			Construction	\$2,062,000	
3			Total funding		\$2,063,000
4		в.	Design and construction for		
5			security fencing to enclose the	he	
6			patient loʻi area.		
7			Design	\$1,000	
8			Construction	\$400,000	
9			Total funding		\$401,000
10		C.	Design and construction for		
11			weatherproof structure for		
12			existing campus switchgear.		
13			Design	\$50,000	
14			Construction	\$575,000	
15			Total funding		\$625,000
16	12.	Wind	ward Community College, Oahu		
17		A.	Construction for reroofing of	the	
18			Hale Kakoʻo building.		
19			Construction	\$1,800,000	
20			Total funding		\$1,800,000



Page 12

S.B. NO. 3134

1	В.	Design and construction for a		
2		campus main backflow preventer	c	
3		replacement.		X
4		Design	\$50,000	
5		Construction	\$250,000	
6		Total funding		\$300,000
7	C.	Design and construction for a	n	
8		agripharmatech bioprocessing		
9		facility.		
10		Design	\$150,000	
11		Construction	\$2,850,000	
12		Total funding		\$3,000,000
13	D.	Design and construction for H	ale	
14		'Imiloa HVAC/fume hood system		
15		replacement and exterior repa	irs.	
16		Design	\$200,000	
17		Construction	\$7,000,000	
18		Total funding		\$7,200,000
19	SECT	TON 2. The following sums, or	so much thereo	f as shall
20	be suffic	ient to finance the projects l	isted in this A	ct, are



12

Page 13

hereby appropriated out of the state legacy land special fund of 1 the State of Hawaii for fiscal year 2020-2021. 2 Kaneohe Pali to Loi project. 3 1. 4 Land acquisition for phase one of Α. the project. 5 \$700,000 Land acquisition 6 \$700,000 Total funding 7 SECTION 3. The appropriations made for the capital 8 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 9 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 10 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 11 unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that date. 12 SECTION 4. (a) The sums appropriated for the respective 13 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended for 14 15 the purposes of this Act as follows: The sums appropriated in items (1) through (9) shall 16 (1)be expended by the department of education; 17 The sum appropriated in item (10) shall be expended by 18 (2) the department of accounting and general services; 19 (3) The sums appropriated in item (11) shall be expended 20 21 by the department of health; and



13

1	(4) The sums appropriated in item (12) shall be expended
2	by the University of Hawaii.
3	(b) The sum appropriated for the capital project set forth
4	in section 2 shall be expended for the purposes of this Act by
5	the department of land and natural resources.
6	SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2020.
7	$\bigcap 1$

INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; Twenty-fourth Senatorial District; Appropriations

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the twenty-fourth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

